Planning Commission
Agenda Item
June 17, 2013

TO:

Chair Steiner and
Members of the Planning Commission

THRU:

Leslie Aranda Roseberry
Planning Manager

FROM:

Robert Garcia
Associate Planner

SUBJECT
PUBLIC HEARING: Conditional Use Permit No. 2894-13, Variance No. 2224-13, Design
Review Committee No. 4667-13, and Minor Site Plan Review No. 0721-13 – Starbucks Coffee
Company to be located at 1630 E. Chapman Avenue.

SUMMARY
The applicant is proposing to construct a new 24-hour 890 SF Starbucks coffee shop consisting of a
drive-thru, walk-up service window, and a 200 SF outdoor seating area on a vacant lot. There is no
indoor seating at this location.

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. PC 26-13 entitled:
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2894-13,
VARIANCE NO. 2224-13, DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE
NO. 4667-13, AND MINOR SITE PLAN REVIEW NO. 072113 TO ALLOW A NEW 24-HOUR STARBUCKS COFFEE
SHOP CONSISTING OF A DRIVE-THRU, WALK-UP
SERVICE WINDOW ON A VACANT LOT LOCATED AT
1630 E. CHAPMAN AVENUE

AUTHORIZATION/GUIDELINES
Orange Municipal Code (OMC) Section 17.10.030 authorizes the Planning Commission to review
and take action on Conditional Use Permit requests and shall approve, approve with conditions, or
deny an application. A Conditional Use Permit is required for drive-thru windows. OMC Section
17.10.040 requires a Variance for a project, which deviates from the development standards greater
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than ten percent. OMC Section 17.10.070 requires the approval of Design Review when a
development project requires action by the Planning Commission and for all projects within a
Redevelopment Project Area. OMC Section 17.10.060 requires a Minor Site Plan Review for
projects that meet the minimum criteria for consideration as a Minor Site Plan application. Pursuant
to OMC 17.08.20, the Planning Commission has the final project determination on the Conditional
Use Permit, Variance, Design Review, and Minor Site Plan Review. The final determination by the
Planning Commission on these applications may be appealed to the City Council pursuant to the
time periods and requirements established in the OMC for appeals.

PUBLIC NOTICE
On June 6, 2013, the City sent a Public Hearing Notice to a total of 66 property owners/tenants
within a 300-foot radius of the project site and persons specifically requesting notice. The project
site was also posted in two locations with the notification on that same date.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Categorical Exemption: The proposal is Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) review per CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (Class 3, New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures) because the project consists of a new building, less than 10,000
square feet of floor area. There is no public review required.

PROJECT BACKGROUND
Applicant:
Property Owner:
Property Location:
Existing General Plan
Land Use Element designation:
Existing Zoning
Classification:
Old Towne:
Redevelopment Project Area:
Specific Plan/PC:
Site Size:
Circulation:

Existing conditions:

Starbucks Coffee Company
Ronald P. Beard Trust
1630 E. Chapman Avenue
General Commercial (GC)
Limited Business (C-1)
No
Yes (Formerly)
None
12,560 SF lot
Vehicular access to the subject site is via Chapman Avenue and
Tustin Street. The City’s Master Plan of Arterial Highways
designates Chapman Avenue as a Secondary Highway with a
minimum right-of-way width of 80 feet and Tustin Street is
considered a Primary Augmented Highway with a minimum
right-of-way width of 100 feet.
The existing site is currently vacant. As a result of the City’s
street widening efforts along the intersection of Chapman
Avenue and Tustin Street the former existing service station
was demolished.
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Surrounding land uses
and Zoning:

North: C-1 (Limited Business) and O-P (Office Professional)
East: C-1 (Limited Business) and C-2 (General Business)
South: C-1 (Limited Business)
West: C-1 (Limited Business)
None at this site

Previous
Applications/Entitlements:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant is requesting to construct a new 24-hour Starbucks coffee shop consisting of a single
story 890 SF drive-thru building. No public counter or seating will be provided within the
building’s interior. In addition to the drive-thru component, a walk-up window and a 200 SF
outdoor patio seating area are proposed on the west side of the building. The drive-thru Starbucks
shop consists of a T-shape building which will house the beverage preparation area, dry storage, and
a public restroom. Starbucks is finding that for this type operation with no interior seating
approximately 80% of their sales are attributed to drive-thru. The hours of operation are proposed as
24-hours per day, 7 days per week. Starbucks will employ approximately 4 employees per shift with
three operating shifts for a total of approximately 12 employees over a 24 hour period. The existing
site is currently vacant. As a result of the City’s street widening efforts along the intersection of
Chapman Avenue and Tustin Street the former existing service station was demolished.
Development Standards

Building Height
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Loading area (nonresidential)
Parking (non-residential)
Setback, Front
Setback, Rear
Setback, Side (corner)
Setback, Side (interior)

Required
32 Feet
1.0 F.A.R.
10’ X 40’

Proposed
18 Feet
.07 F.A.R
10’ X 40’ (in parking area)

Code Section
17.18.120
General Plan
17.34.160

5 spaces
10 feet
0 feet
10 feet
0 feet

10 spaces
+51 feet
+21 feet
+ 25 feet
+35 feet

17.34.060
17.18.130
17.18.130
17.18.130
17.18.130

APPLICATION(S) REQUESTED/ REQUIRED FINDINGS
Conditional Use Permit: The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to allow the
operation of a drive-thru window.
Required Findings:
1. A Conditional Use Permit shall be granted upon sound principles of land use and in
response to services required by the community.
2. A Conditional Use Permit shall not be granted if it will cause deterioration of bordering
land uses or create special problems for the area in which it is located.
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3. A Conditional Use Permit must be considered in relationship to its effect on the
community or neighborhood plan for the area in which it is located.
4. A Conditional Use Permit, if granted, shall be made subject to those conditions necessary
to preserve the general welfare, not the individual welfare of any particular applicant.
Variance: The applicant is requesting a Variance to allow less than the required landscaping, in
regards to the number of on-site trees, and around the trash enclosure.
Required Findings:
1. That because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size,
shape, topography, locations or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning
ordinance is found to deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification.
2. That the variance granted shall be subject to such conditions which will assure that the
authorized adjustment shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with
the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the subject
property is located
Design Review Committee: The applicant is requesting approval of a Design Review Committee
application for the architecture and landscape design of the project.
Required Findings:
1. In the Old Town Historic District, the proposed work conforms to the prescriptive
standards and design criteria referenced and/or recommended by the Design Review
Committee or other reviewing body for the project.
2. In any National Register Historic District, the proposed work complies with the Secretary
of the Interior’s standards and guidelines.
3. The project design upholds community aesthetics through the use of an internally
consistent, integrated design theme and is consistent with all adopted specific plans,
applicable design standards and their required findings.
4. For infill residential development, as specified in the City of Orange infill residential
design guidelines, the new structure(s) or addition are compatible with the scale, massing,
orientation, and articulation of the surrounding development and will preserve or enhance
existing neighborhood character.
Minor Site Plan: The applicant is requesting a Minor Site Plan Review to analyze whether the
plans meet the City’s development standards for the buildings, utilities, streets, parking, landscape,
safety, and overall site design.
Required Findings:
1. The project design is compatible with surrounding development and neighborhoods.
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2. The project conforms to City development standards and any applicable special design
guidelines or specific plan requirements.
3. The project provides for safe and adequate vehicular and pedestrian circulation, both onand off-site.
4. City services are available and adequate to serve the project.
5. The project has been designed to fully mitigate or substantially minimize adverse
environmental effects.

ANALYSIS/STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
Issue 1: Architecture
The building will have a parapet roof with metal screens to hide the roof mounted mechanical
equipment. The design includes the use of various materials on building’s exterior elevations. The
building facades will be covered with smooth stucco painted “Barn Swallow” and reclaimed wood
in a light and dark color. The building will also include painted metal canopies, screens and wall
caps. Signage is not part of this proposal.
Issue 2: Landscape
The applicant is proposing to install 3,420 SF of landscape. The proposal meets the landscape Code
requirements within the setbacks, 10% landscape in the parking areas, and screening parking from
the public ROW. The applicant is proposing to provide 13 trees on-site; however, OMC Section
17.18.060.B requires that the proposal provide 17 trees. In addition a minimum 4 foot wide
landscaped planter, clear inside dimension, is required on at least 2 sides of all trash enclosures, the
applicant is providing 4 feet on one side and 2 feet on another side, thus requiring a landscape
Variance. Further, as a result of the City’s street widening efforts along the intersection of Chapman
Avenue and Tustin Street the site was reduced in size making harder for the applicant meet the
requirements.
Issue 3: Loading Zone Modification
OMC Section 17.34.160 requires that commercial properties with 50 or less parking spaces
provide a 10’W x 40’L loading zone. Starbucks is requesting to use five (5) parking spaces along
the south side of the property line, as their loading zone. There would be pole signs that state,
“Loading Zone-No parking between the hours of 8 PM to 6 AM” at the designated spaces. The
Code allows for the modification of loading zones through the Site Plan or Conditional Use Permit
process.

ADVISORY BOARD RECOMMENDATION
Staff Review Committee:
The Staff Review Committee (SRC) reviewed the proposal on March 6, 2013 and provided
comments to the applicant on the submittal prior to making a recommendation. On April 3, 2013 the
SRC reviewed the revised submittal and made a recommendation to approval with conditions.
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Design Review Committee:
The Design Review Committee (DRC) reviewed the subject proposal on April 17, 2013. The
Committee recommended approval of the building layout and design, but requested that the
landscaping and elements of the site improvements return to the DRC for further review and a
recommendation.
On June 5, 2013, the DRC review the revise site improvements and landscaping, recommending
approval with conditions by a vote of 5-0 to the Planning Commission. The conditions have been
included in the draft resolution prepared for the Commission.

ATTACHMENTS/EXHIBITS
Attachments to Report:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Draft Planning Commission Resolution 26-13
Vicinity Map
Existing Site Photos
Design Review Committee Meeting Minutes from April 17, 2013

Exhibits provided to the Planning Commission:
A. Submitted Plans and Exhibits date labeled June 17, 2013
cc:

Matz Properties
C/o Terry Matz
600 N. Tustin Avenue #150
Santa Ana, CA 92705

